



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FRANK DAVID SEINFELD,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD W. SLAGER, JAMES E. O'CONNOR :
JOHN W. CROGHAN, TOD C. HOLMES, :
DAVID I. FOLEY, RAMON A. RODRIGUEZ, :
MICHAEL W. WICKHAM, JAMES W. :
CROWNOVER, NOLAN LEHMANN, ALLAN C. :
CORENSEN, WILLIAM J. FLYNN, W. LEE :
NUTTER, JOHN M. TRANI, MICHAEL :
LARSON and REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC., :

Defendants.

Civil Action: 6462-VCG

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

BIGGS and BATTAGLIA
Robert D. Goldberg (I.D. No. 631)
921 North Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19899
Tel: 302-655-9677
goldberg@batlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Of Counsel:

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE
Alexander Arnold Gershon
Michael A. Toomey
425 Park Ave., 31st Floor
New York, NY 10022
(212) 688-0782

BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE
Daniel E. Bacine
Two Commerce Square
2001 Market Street – Suite 3300
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 963-0600

December 23, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS v

STATEMENT OF THE NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDING 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

I. REPUBLIC’S CULTURE OF EXCESSIVE COMPENSATION 1

II. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS 3

 A. O’Connor’s \$1,800,000 Gift “For Your Long Service to the Company” 4

 B. “Synergy” Bonuses 5

 C. O’Connor’s \$1,250,000 “Incentive” Payment That “Ha[s] Not Been Determined to
 Have Been Earned” 8

 D. Equity Payments That Did Not Address Performance 9

 E. Excessive Non-Employee Director Compensation..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. PLAINTIFF HAS PROPERLY STATED CAUSES OF ACTIONS FOR BREACH OF
FIDUCIARY DUTY, WASTE AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT BECAUSE
DEFENDANTS VIOLATED SHAREHOLDER-APPROVED PLANS..... 15

 A. Defendants Breached the Synergy Plan by Determining Synergy Bonuses That Were
 Not Merited..... 16

 B. Defendants Breached the Stock Plan by Making Equity Payments that Failed to
 Reward Performance..... 17

II. PLAINTIFF HAS PROPERLY STATED CAUSES OF ACTIONS FOR WASTE AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT FOR O’CONNOR’S \$1,800,000 GIFT AND SYNERGY PLAN PAYMENTS.....	17
A. Republic’s Gift of \$1,800,000 to O’Connor Is Waste	18
B. Republic’s Payments under the Synergy Plan Are Gifts	21
III. PLAINTIFF HAS PROPERLY STATED CAUSES OF ACTIONS FOR WASTE AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT DUE TO REPUBLIC’S LOSS OF TAX DEDUCTIONS UNDER THE EIP, STOCK PLAN, AND SYNERGY PLAN	21
A. The EIP Cannot Provide Tax-Deductible Compensation under § 162(m) because O’Connor Received an “Incentive” Payment That “Ha[s] Not Been Determined to Have Been Earned” upon His Retirement	24
1. Defendant O’Connor Was a “Covered Employee” at the Relevant Time	27
2. Revenue Ruling 2008-13 Applied to O’Connor’s “Full Target Amount” Award	29
3. O’Connor “Full Target” Award Makes the Entire EIP Non-Tax-Deductible under § 162(m).....	33
B. Synergy Plan Payments Are Non-deductible under § 162(m).....	39
C. Republic’s Stock Plan Restricted Stock Awards Are Non-deductible under § 162(m).....	39
IV. PLAINTIFF HAS PROPERLY STATED CAUSES OF ACTIONS FOR WASTE AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT DUE TO REPUBLIC’S EXCESSIVE NON-PERFORMANCE EQUITY COMPENSATION AND DIRECTOR COMPENSATION	40

A. Republic’s Awards of Excessive Director Compensation Requires Factual Analysis for Waste Because These Awards Are Unusual	40
B. Republic’s Awards of Excessive Non-Performance-Based Equity Compensation under the Stock Plan Requires Factual Analysis for Waste Because These Awards Are Unusual	42
V. THE COMPLAINT PROPERLY ALLEGES DEMAND FUTILITY.....	43
A. Demand Is Futile for Plaintiff’s Allegations of Waste	44
B. Demand Is Futile for Plaintiff’s Allegations Based on Violations of the Express Provisions of the Synergy Plan and Stock Plan.....	45
C. Demand Is Futile for Plaintiff’s Allegations Based on Violations of the Stock Plan because the Entire Board Is Interested.....	46
VI. PLAINTIFF HAS STATED CAUSES OF ACTION WITH REGARD TO DEFENDANTS HOLMES AND DEFENDANT SLAGER.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (U.S. 2007).....	14
<i>Blish v. Thompson Automatic Arms Corp.</i> , 64 A.2d 581 (1948)	18, 19, 20
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (2000)	passim
<i>Cartanza v. Del. Dept. of Natural Res. & Envtl. Control</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 205 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2008)	31
<i>Central Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (2011)	14, 20
<i>Clark v. U.S.</i> , 587 F.2d 465 (10th Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (U.S. 1965).....	30
<i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 59 U.S. 331 (U.S. 1856).....	22, 23
<i>Eliason v. Englehart</i> , 733 A.2d 944 (1999)	48
<i>Estate of Estes v. Valley Nat’l Bank</i> , 654 P.2d 4 (Ariz. App. 1982).....	22
<i>Fidanque v. Amer. Maracaibo Co.</i> , 92 A.2d 311 (Del. Ch. 1952)	18
<i>Guilzon v. Comm.</i> , 985 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1993).....	48
<i>Haber v. Bell</i> , 465 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1983)	24
<i>Hajoca Corp. v. Security Trust Co.</i> , 25 A.2d 378 (1942)	19
<i>Hoch v. Alexander</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71716 (D. Del. July 1, 2011).....	46
<i>In re 3COM Corp. S’holders. Litig.</i> , 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 215 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 1999)	41, 42
<i>In re Nat’l Auto Credit, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 5 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2003).	40
<i>In the Matter of TEU Holdings Inc.</i> , 287 B.R. 26 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002).....	40
<i>Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Kennedy</i> , 741 A.2d 377 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	49
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc., et al.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (U.S. 1988).....	31

<i>Kaufman v. Beal</i> , 1983 Del. Ch. LEXIS 391 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 1983).....	44
<i>Leung v. Schuler</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 41 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2000).....	44
<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 328 (Del. Ch. 1997).....	passim
<i>Manocchio v. Comm.</i> , 78 T.C. 989 (T.C. 1982)	30
<i>MCG Capital Corp. v. Maginn</i> , 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 87 (Del. Ch. 2010)	46
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	41
<i>PBS Holdings, Inc. v. Comm.</i> , 129 T.C. 131 (T.C. 2007).....	48
<i>President and Fellows of Harvard College v. Glancy</i> , 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 25 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2003)	46
<i>Reddy v. PMA Insurance Co.</i> , 20 A.3d 1281 (2011)	48
<i>Resnik v. Woertz</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 614 (D. Del. 2011).....	22, 23, 24, 46
<i>RCM Securities Fund, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 928 F.2d 1318 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14, 15
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	15, 17, 45
<i>Sanders v. Wang</i> , 24 Employee Benefits Cas. (BNA) 1924, 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 203 (Del. Ch. 1999)	15, 16, 17, 45
<i>Seinfeld v. O’Connor</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 660 (D. Del. 2011).....	33, 36, 37
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc’ns., Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (2005).....	22
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (1990).....	15
<i>Spirt v. Bechtel</i> , 232 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1956).....	22, 23
<i>Stobie Creek Investments, LLC v. U.S.</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 636 (Fed. Cl. 2008)	47
<i>Telxon Corp. v. Bogomolny</i> , 792 A.2d 964 (Del. Ch. 2001)	40, 42, 43
<i>Truncale v. Univeral Pictures Co.</i> , 76 F. Supp. 465 (S.D.N.Y 1984)	22
<i>U.S. v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (U.S. 1977).....	31

<i>Versata Enters., Inc. v. Selectica, Inc.</i> , 5 A.3d 586 (2010).....	24
<i>Weiss v. Swanson</i> , 948 A.2d 433 (Del. Ch. 2008)	45
<i>Zupnick v. Goizueta</i> , 698 A.2d 384 (Del. Ch. 1997)	20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78n (2006).....	36
I.R.C. § 162 (2006)	passim
I.R.C. § 441 (2006)	27
I.R.C. § 7805 (2006)	29, 32

Other Authorities

Executive Compensation and Related Person Disclosure, Securities Act Release Nos. 33-8732A; 34-54302A; IC-27444A, 71 Fed. Reg. 53,158 (Sept. 8, 2006).....	2, 48
I.R.S. Chf. Couns. Mem. 2009-006, 2009-006, 2009 WL 2138881 (July 17, 2009)	28
I.R.S. Notice 2007-49, 2007-1 C.B. 1429, 2007 IRB LEXIS 500.....	47, 48, 49
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 06-13-012, 2005 PLR LEXIS 1679 (Dec. 5, 2005)	26
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 08-04-004, 2007 PLR LEXIS 2296 (Sept. 21, 2007).....	26
I.R.S. Priv. Ltr. Rul. 99-49-014, 1999 PLR LEXIS 1393 (Sept. 9, 1999).....	25, 26
Israel Shaked and Allen Michel, <i>Value & Cents: Valuing the Financially Distressed Firm</i> , 18-3 AM. BANKR. INST. J. 34 (Apr. 1999).....	6
John Yozzo, Kevin Regan & Don May Ph. D., <i>Return on Assets: So Useful . . . and So Misused</i> , 20-9 AM. BANKR. INST. J. 18 (Nov. 2001)	6
Mark L. Ascher, <i>The Fiduciary Duty to Minimize Taxes</i> , 20 REAL PROP. PROB. & TR. J. 663 (Summer 1985)	22
Peter V. Pantaleo and Barry W. Ridings, <i>Reorganization Value</i> , 51 BUS. LAW. 419 (Feb. 1996). 6	

Republic CEO to Retire at Start of 2011, PENTON BUS. MEDIA, June 29, 2010..... 3

Rev. Rul. 2008-13, 2008-1 C.B. 518, 2008 IRB LEXIS 141 27, 29, 31, 32

Regulations

Regulation S-K, 17 C.F.R. 229.402 (2011) 3, 48

Treas. Reg. § 1.162-27 (2011) passim

Rules

DEL. CH. CT. R. 12(b)(6)..... 14

DEL. CH. CT. R. 23.1 14, 43
